8.3 G DIXON - RECONFIGURING A LOT - SUBDIVISION (1 INTO 2 LOTS) - LOT 28 ON SP160169 - 3946 KENNEDY HIGHWAY, MAREEBA - RAL/19/0018

RESOLUTION 2019/104

Moved: Cr Alan Pedersen Seconded: Cr Lenore Wyatt

1. That in relation to the following development application:

APPLICATION		PREMISES	
APPLICANT	G Dixon	ADDRESS	3946 Kennedy Highway,
			Mareeba
DATE LODGED	1 August 2019	RPD	Lot 28 on SP160169
TYPE OF APPROVAL	Development Permit		
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT	Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (1 into 2 lots)		

and in accordance with the Planning Act 2016, the applicant be notified that the application for a development permit for the development specified in (A) is:

Approved by Council in accordance with the approved plans/documents listed in (B), subject to assessment manager conditions in (C), assessment manager's advice in (D), concurrence agency conditions in (E), relevant period in (F), further permits in (G), and further approvals from Council listed in (H);

And

The assessment manager considers that the development has been reasonably conditioned to comply with all relevant instruments.

Specifically, the assessment manager considers that proposed Lots 1 and 2 are not an area for use for primary production, nor will the reconfiguration prevent the establishment of a wide range of rural pursuits in the rural zone.

Proposed Lots 1 and 2 are already developed and their separation will not result in a loss of productive capacity of land within the Class A area. The reconfiguration does not reduce agricultural efficiency or prevent the development of a future agricultural activity.

(A) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT: Development Permit for Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (1 into 2 lots)

(B) APPROVED PLANS:

Plan/Document Number	Plan/Document Title	Prepared by	Dated
-	Proposed Division From 1 into 2 Blocks located at 3946 Kennedy Hwy Mareeba	Geoff Dixon (amended by SARA)	27 August 2019

(C) ASSESSMENT MANAGER'S CONDITIONS (COUNCIL)

- (a) <u>Development assessable against the Planning Scheme</u>
- 1. Development must be carried out generally in accordance with the approved plans and the facts and circumstances of the use as submitted with the application, subject to any alterations:
 - found necessary by Council's delegated officer at the time of examination of the engineering plans or during construction of the development because of particular engineering requirements; and
 - to ensure compliance with the following conditions of approval.
- 2. Timing of Effect
 - 2.1 The conditions of the development permit must be complied with to the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer prior to the endorsement of the plan of survey, except where specified otherwise in these conditions of approval.
- 3. General
 - 3.1 The applicant/developer is responsible for the cost of necessary alterations to existing public utility mains, services or installations required by works in relation to the proposed development or any works required by condition(s) of this approval.
 - 3.2 All payments or bonds required to be made to the Council pursuant to any condition of this approval must be made prior to the endorsement of the plan of survey and at the rate applicable at the time of payment.
 - 3.3 The developer must relocate (in accordance with FNQROC standards) any services such as water, sewer, drainage, telecommunications and electricity that are not wholly located within the lots that are being created/serviced where

required by the relevant authority unless approved by Council's delegated officer.

- 3.4 Where utilities (such as sewers on non-standard alignments) traverse lots to service another lot, easements must be created in favour of Council for access and maintenance purposes. The developer is to pay all costs (including Council's legal expenses) to prepare and register the easement documents.
- 3.5 Any existing buildings or structures (pools/tennis courts or fences) and/or incidental works that straddle the new boundaries must be altered, demolished or removed, as required, to align with the new property boundaries and/or be wholly contained within a new allotment, unless approved by Council's delegated officer.
- 3.6 All works must be designed, constructed and carried out in accordance with FNQROC Development Manual requirements and to the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.
- 3.7 Charges

All outstanding rates, charges and expenses pertaining to the land are to be paid in full.

3.8 Rural Addressing

The applicant must pay a contribution per additional lot for provision of rural addressing at the rate identified in the Fees and Charges Schedule at the time of payment.

- 4. Infrastructure Services and Standards
 - 4.1 Access Easement

A reciprocal easement in favour of both proposed allotments must be provided over the proposed access easement for the purposes of access/drainage/maintenance.

The approved easement document must be submitted at the same time applicant/developer seeks approval for signing and dating of the plan of survey and must be lodged and registered in the Department of Natural Resource, Mines and Energy in conjunction with the plan of survey.

4.2 Stormwater Drainage

The applicant must ensure a non-worsening effect on surrounding land as a consequence of the development and must take all reasonable and practicable measures to ensure discharge occurs in compliance with the Queensland Urban Drainage Manual (QUDM) and the FNQROC Development Manual.

4.3 Water Supply

Proposed Lots 1 and 2 must be provided with a water supply via:

- (a) a bore or bores are provided in accordance with the Design Guidelines set out in the Planning Scheme Policy 4 – FNQROC Regional Development Manual; or
- (b) A minimum 2 megalitre water allocation from SunWater's irrigation supply network; or
- (c) on-site water storage tank/s:
 - (i) with a minimum capacity of 90,000L;
 - (ii) fitted with a 50mm ball valve with a camlock fitting;
 - (iii) which are installed and connected prior to the occupation or use of the development.
- 4.4 On-Site Wastewater Management

Each lot must have a standalone on-site effluent disposal system to the satisfaction of the Council's delegated officer.

4.5 Electricity provision/supply

The applicant/developer must ensure that an appropriate level of electricity supply is provided to each allotment in accordance with FNQROC Development Manual standards (as amended) to the satisfaction of Council's delegated officer.

Written advice from an Electricity Service Provider is to be provided to Council indicating that an agreement has been made for the provision of power reticulation.

4.6 Telecommunications

The applicant/developer must demonstrate that a connection to the national broadband network is available for each allotment, or alternatively, enter into an agreement with a telecommunication carrier to provide telecommunication services to each lot and arrange provision of necessary conduits and enveloping pipes.

(D) ASSESSMENT MANAGER'S ADVICE

(a) A number of other charges or payments may be payable as conditions of approval. The applicable fee is set out in Council's Fees & Charges Schedule for each respective financial year.

(b) Easement Documents

Council has developed standard easement documentation to assist in the drafting of formal easement documents for Council easements. Please contact the Planning Section for more information regarding the drafting of easement documents for Council easements.

(c) Endorsement Fees

Council charges a fee for the endorsement of a Survey Plan, Community Management Statements, easement documents, and covenants. The fee is set out in Council's Fees & Charges Schedule applicable for each respective financial year.

(d) Compliance with applicable codes/policies

The development must be carried out to ensure compliance with the provisions of Council's Local Laws, Planning Scheme Policies, Planning Scheme and Planning Scheme Codes to the extent they have not been varied by a condition of this approval.

(e) Environmental Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999

The applicant is advised that referral may be required under the *Environmental Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999* if the proposed activities are likely to have a significant impact on a matter of national environmental significance. Further information on these matters can be obtained from www.environment.gov.au.

(f) Cultural Heritage

In carrying out the activity the applicant must take all reasonable and practicable measures to ensure that no harm is done to Aboriginal cultural heritage (the "cultural heritage duty of care"). The applicant will comply with the cultural heritage duty of care if the applicant acts in accordance with gazetted cultural heritage duty of care guidelines. An assessment of the proposed activity against the duty of care guidelines will determine whether or to what extent Aboriginal cultural heritage may be harmed by the activity. Further information on cultural heritage, together with a copy of the duty of care guidelines and cultural heritage search forms, may be obtained from www.datsip.qld.gov.au.

(E) REFERRAL AGENCY CONDITIONS

Department of State Development, Manufacturing, Infrastructure and Planning conditions dated 27 August 2019.

(F) RELEVANT PERIOD

When approval lapses if development not started (s.85)

- Reconfiguring a Lot four (4) years (starting the day the approval takes effect);
- (G) OTHER NECESSARY DEVELOPMENT PERMITS AND/OR COMPLIANCE PERMITS
 - Nil
- (H) OTHER APPROVALS REQUIRED FROM COUNCIL
 - Nil

CARRIED

8.4 T BLAKE - RECONFIGURING A LOT - SUBDIVISION (1 INTO 2 LOTS) - LOT 6 ON RP903630 -8 DEBEL CLOSE, MAREEBA - RAL/19/0015

RESOLUTION 2019/105

Moved: Cr Lenore Wyatt Seconded: Cr Mary Graham

(1) That in relation to the following development application:

APPLICATION		PREMISES	
APPLICANT	T Blake	ADDRESS	8 Debel Close, Mareeba
DATE LODGED	2 July 2019	RPD	Lot 6 on RP903630
TYPE OF APPROVAL	Development Permit		
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT	Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (1 into 2 Lots)		

and in accordance with the Planning Act 2016, the applicant be notified that the application for a development permit for the development specified in (A) is:

Approved by Council in accordance with the approved plans/documents listed in (B), subject to assessment manager conditions in (C), assessment manager's advice in (D), relevant period in (F), further permits in (G), and further approvals from Council listed in (H);

And

The assessment manager does **not** consider that the assessment manager's decision conflicts with a relevant instrument.

(A) APPROVED DEVELOPMENT: Development Permit for Reconfiguring a Lot - Subdivision (1 into 2 Lots)